CITY OF FRESNO

Ralph Tobar Rodriguez Day

WHEREAS; Ralph Tobar Rodriguez, son of Ygnacio and Telesfora Rodriguez, a City of Fresno resident and Washington Union High School graduate; and

WHEREAS; Ralph was drafted to the army in 1955 following the footsteps of his uncle and brothers, during his army tenure, he served 14 months in Korea; and

WHEREAS; upon returning home, he joined the US Army Reserve and served for 20 years; and

WHEREAS; In the early 2000's he became a member of the American Legion Post 509 located in Fresno, California, where he was able to reactivate the Honor and Color Guard Unit; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that we, Mayor Lee Brand and the Fresno City Councilmembers, do hereby honor and recognize Ralph Tobar Rodriguez Day;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that we, Mayor Lee Brand and the Fresno City Councilmembers, do hereby proclaim Thursday, August 15th, 2019 to be:

"Ralph Tobar Rodriguez" in the City of Fresno

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed the seal of the City of Fresno, California, this 15th day of August 2019.

LEE BRAND, Honorable Mayor	NELSON ESPARZA, Councilmember District 7
PAUL CAPRIOGLIO, Council President District 4	MIGUEL A. ARIAS, Council Vice President District 3
ESMERALDA SORIA, Councilmember District 1	LUIS CHAVEZ, Councilmember District 5

CARRY RREDEFELD C 11 1 D.